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Asset Allocation
As of December 31, 2019

Total Market Value

% of Portfolio

Passive Core Options

Active Core Options

Passive Core Options

Vanguard Short-Term Bond Index Admiral 1,989,058
Vanguard Total Bond Market Index Admiral 975,451
Vanguard 500 Index Fund Admiral 5,769,612
Vanguard Extended Market Index Admiral 1,406,675
Vanguard Total International Stock Index Fund Admiral 376,072
Vanguard Shrt-Term Infl-Prot Sec Index Admiral 246,246
Active Core Options
Metropolitan West Total Return Bd Plan 3,116,846
Principal Diversified Real Asset Fund R6 793,687
Vanguard Windsor Il Fund Admiral 706,103
T. Rowe Price Blue Chip Growth | 752,360
DFA US Small Cap | 1,265,071
Baillie Gifford International Alpha K 3,290,835
Total $ 20,688,017
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1,989,058
975,451
5,769,612
1,406,675
376,072
246,246

10,763,114

3,116,846
793,687
706,103
752,360

1,265,071

3,290,835

9,924,903




For Internal Use Only
Performance Summary

As of December 31, 2019. Returns are reported net of fees and are annualized for time periods over one year

3 Mo (%) Peer Rank (%) YTD (%) Peer Rank (%) 1Yr (%) PeerRank (%) 3 Yrs (%) Peer Rank (%) 5 Yrs (%) Peer Rank (%)

Passive Core Options

Vanguard Short-Term Bond Index Admiral 0.36 81 4.86 37 4.86 37 2.45 44 1.95 47
Bloomberg Barclays US 1-5Y GovCredit FIAdj TR USD 0.50 58 5.01 32 5.01 32 2.54 38 2.03 40
Short-Term Bond 0.55 4.55 4.55 2.37 1.89
Vanguard Total Bond Market Index Admiral 0.03 59 8.73 31 8.73 31 4.03 25 3.01 28
Bloomberg Barclays US Agg Bond TR USD 0.18 35 8.72 32 8.72 32 4.03 25 3.05 24
Intermediate-Term Bond 0.09 8.33 8.33 3.65 2.76
Vanguard 500 Index Fund Admiral 9.06 30 31.46 22 31.46 22 15.23 15 11.66 8
S&P 500 TR USD 9.07 29 3149 21 31.49 21 15.27 14 11.70 8
Large Blend 8.65 29.66 29.66 13.63 10.12
Vanguard Extended Market Index Admiral 8.90 13 28.03 41 28.03 41 11.08 24 9.01 17
Russell 2500 USD 8.54 16 27.77 43 27.77 43 10.33 33 8.93 18
Mid-Cap Blend 6.93 26.82 26.82 9.06 7.36
Vanguard Total International Stock Index Fund Admiral 9.01 39 21.51 58 21.51 58 9.87 29 5.85 28
FTSE Global All Cap ex US (USA) NR USD 9.30 30 2219 44 2219 44 10.16 21 6.15 20
Foreign Large Blend 8.72 21.85 21.85 9.06 5.32
Vanguard Short-Term Inflation-Protected Sec Index 1.08 33 4.85 89 4.85 89 2.05 7 1.73 71
Bloomberg Barclays U.S. Treasury TIPS 0-5Y TR USD 1.14 4.85 4.85 2.09 1.81
Inflation-Protected Bond 0.96 7.55 7.55 2.69 2.06
Active Core Options
Metropolitan West Total Return Bd Plan 0.28 56 9.23 50 9.23 50 4.27 38 3.1 56
Bloomberg Barclays US Agg Bond TR USD 0.18 67 8.72 66 8.72 66 4.03 56 3.05 59
Intermediate Core-Plus Bond 0.33 9.24 9.24 4.10 3.17
Principal Diversified Real Asset R6 4.57 87 15.07 50 15.07 50 5.34 32 1.64 43
Principal DRA Strat Ind 3.96 14.86 14.86 5.54 3.12
Natural Resources 7.38 15.04 15.04 1.77 0.83
Vanguard Windsor Il Fund Admiral 9.36 12 29.16 1 29.16 11 11.36 24 8.71 32
Russell 1000 Value TR USD 7.41 45  26.54 33 26.54 33 9.68 53 8.29 42
Large Value 7.19 25.25 25.25 9.80 7.97
T. Rowe Price Blue Chip Growth | 9.36 53] 30.13 69 30.13 69 22.03 14 15.36 6
Russell 1000 Growth TR USD 10.62 26 36.39 18 36.39 18 20.49 29 14.63 15
Large Growth 9.46 32.32 32.32 18.40 12.41
® DFA US Small Cap | 8.46 43 2175 74 21.75 74 5.66 69 7.10 56
Russell 2000 TR USD 9.94 16 2553 35 25.53 35 8.59 23 8.23 31
Small Blend 8.14 24.25 24.25 7.10 7.36
Baillie Gifford International Alpha K 12.14 13 32.16 17 32.16 17 14.15 30 8.88 23
MSCI ACWI Ex USA NR USD 8.92 64 2151 96 21.51 96 9.87 88 5.51 83
Foreign Large Growth 9.69 27.86 27.86 12.45 7.10

@ |ndicates fund currently on Watch List or Recommended for Removal
Source: Morningstar Data from eVestment database
Fund benchmarks match those defined within fund prospectus documents, except the Vanguard Extended Markets uses the Russell 2500 as a replacement for S&P 500 Completion Index due to availability in eVestment database.

Fund universe categories are those peer universes that were deemed to be a best fit within the respective Morningstar Institutional Mutual Fund Universe within the eVestment database and include both passive and active fund options
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403(b) Program - Fund Expense Ratios (as of Fourth Quarter 2019)

For Internal Use Only

Fund

Vanguard Short-Term Bond Index Admiral
Vanguard Total Bond Market Index Admiral
Vanguard 500 Index Fund Admiral

Vanguard Extended Market Index Fund Admiral
Vanguard Total International Stock Index Fund Admiral
Metropolitan West Total Return Bd Plan
Principal Diversified Real Asset R6*

Vanguard Shrt-Term Infl-Prot Sec Index Admiral
Vanguard Windsor Il Fund Admiral

T Rowe Price Blue Chip Growth

DFA US Small Cap Inst

Baillie Gifford International Alpha K

Total

Source: Morningstar data from eVestments database
Expense Ratios do not include plan recordkeeping costs

Style

US Fixed

US Fixed

US Large Cap Equity
US SMID Cap Equity
International Equity
US Fixed

Inflation Sensitive
Inflation Sensitive
US Large Cap Equity
US Large Cap Equity
US Small Cap Equity
International Equity

Fund Balance

1,989,058
975,451
5,769,612
1,406,675
376,072
3,116,846
793,687
246,246
706,103
752,360
1,265,071
3,290,835

20,688,017 ' $

Estimated Annual
Fund Expense

1,392
390
2,308
985
414
11,532
6,270
148
1,765
4,288
4,681
20,403
54,577

Fund Gross
Expense Ratio

0.07%
0.04%
0.04%
0.07%
0.11%
0.37%
0.84%
0.06%
0.26%
0.57%
0.37%
0.62%
0.27%

*Note: The net expense ratio for the Principal Diversified Real Asset Fund is increasing to 0.80% beginning 1/01/2020 due to underlying fund
expenses. Beginning 03/31/2020, the net expense ratio is expected to decrease to 0.78% given anticipated changes to underlying fund allocations.
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Fund Net
Expense Ratio

0.07%
0.04%
0.04%
0.07%
0.11%
0.37%
0.79%
0.06%
0.25%
0.57%
0.37%
0.62%
0.26%

Change From
Prior Quarter

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%



Account Detail

		Account Name		Investment Description		Tier		Investment Classification		Market Value		As of Date				Investment Classification		Market Value

		NC 403(b)		Vanguard Short-Term Bond Index Admiral		Passive Core Options		Domestic Fixed		$   1,989,058		12/31/19		0.096		Domestic Equity		9,899,821

				Vanguard Total Bond Market Index Admiral		Passive Core Options		Domestic Fixed		$   975,451				0.047		International Equity		3,666,907

				Vanguard 500 Index Fund Admiral		Passive Core Options		Domestic Equity		$   5,769,612				0.279		Domestic Fixed		6,081,356

				Vanguard Extended Market Index Admiral		Passive Core Options		Domestic Equity		$   1,406,675				0.068		Target-Date		- 0

				Vanguard Total International Stock Index Fund Admiral		Passive Core Options		International Equity		$   376,072				0.018		Inflation Sensitive		1,039,933

				Metropolitan West Total Return Bd Plan		Active Core Options		Domestic Fixed		$   3,116,846				0.151		Stable Value		- 0

				PIMCO Inflation Response Multi-Asset Fund Inst		Active Core Options		Inflation Sensitive		$   - 0				- 0				20,688,017

				Principal Diversified Real Asset Fund R-6		Active Core Options		Inflation Sensitive		$   793,687				0.038

				Vanguard Shrt-Term Infl-Prot Sec Index Admiral		Passive Core Options		Inflation Sensitive		$   246,246				0.012		Target Date Options		- 0

				Vanguard Windsor II Fund Admiral		Active Core Options		Domestic Equity		$   706,103				0.034		Passive Core Options		10,763,114

				T Rowe Price Blue Chip Growth I		Active Core Options		Domestic Equity		$   752,360				0.036		Active Core Options		9,924,903

				DFA US Small Cap I		Active Core Options		Domestic Equity		$   1,265,071				0.061				20,688,017

				Baillie Gifford International Alpha K		Active Core Options		International Equity		$   3,290,835				0.159

										$   20,688,017				1.00
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Mgmt Summary AA



						Current Asset Allocation as of Dec. 31, 2019



						Asset Class		Current Values		% Allocation



						Domestic Equity		$   9,899,821		47.9%

						International Equity		3,666,907		17.7%

						Domestic Fixed		6,081,356		29.4%

						Inflation Sensitive		1,039,933		5.0%



						Total Portfolio		$   20,688,017		100%























						Current Tier Allocation as of Dec. 31, 2019																																												Current Tier Allocation as of Dec. 31, 2019



						Tier		Current Values		% Allocation



						Passive Core Options		10,763,114		52.0%

						Active Core Options		9,924,903		48.0%



						Total Portfolio		$   20,688,017		100%





Domestic Equity 47.9%

International Equity 
17.7%

Domestic Fixed 29.4%

Inflation Sensitive 5.0%



Domestic Equity	International Equity	Domestic Fixed	Inflation Sensitive	0.47852924618746462	0.17724787984919119	0.29395547167326458	5.026740229007956E-2	











Passive Core Options	Active Core Options	0.5202583794918022	0.47974162050819785	



Allocation by Tier

						Total Market Value				% of Portfolio				Tier I - Target Date Options				Passive Core Options				Active Core Options				Tier IV - Specialty Options





		Tier I - Target Date Options

		   Wells Fargo Advantage Dow Jones Tgt Today Fund R6				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		   Wells Fargo Advantage Dow Jones Tgt 2020 Fund R6				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		   Wells Fargo Advantage Dow Jones Tgt 2030 Fund R6				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		   Wells Fargo Advantage Dow Jones Tgt 2040 Fund R6				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		   Wells Fargo Advantage Dow Jones Tgt 2050 Fund R6				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Passive Core Options

		   Vanguard Short-Term Bond Index Admiral				1,989,058				9.6%								1,989,058

		   Vanguard Total Bond Market Index Admiral				975,451				4.7%								975,451

		   Vanguard 500 Index Fund Admiral				5,769,612				27.9%								5,769,612

		   Vanguard Extended Market Index Admiral				1,406,675				6.8%								1,406,675

		   Vanguard Total International Stock Index Fund Admiral				376,072				1.8%								376,072

		   Vanguard Shrt-Term Infl-Prot Sec Index Admiral				246,246				1.2%								246,246

		Active Core Options

		   TIAA Stable Value				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#REF!

		   JPMorgan Core Bond Fund R6				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#REF!

		   Metropolitan West Total Return Bd Plan				3,116,846				15.1%												3,116,846

		   Principal Diversified Real Asset Fund R6				793,687				3.8%												793,687

		   Vanguard Windsor II Fund Admiral				706,103				3.4%												706,103

		   T. Rowe Price Blue Chip Growth I				752,360				3.6%												752,360

		   DFA US Small Cap I				1,265,071				6.1%												1,265,071

		   Baillie Gifford International Alpha K				3,290,835				15.9%												3,290,835

		Total				$   20,688,017				100.0%				ERROR:#REF!				10,763,114				9,924,903				ERROR:#REF!







Perf Summary

																		2		3		5		6		8		9		11		12		14		15

																		Ending September 30, 2019

										Market Value ($)				% of Portfolio				3 Mo (%)		Peer Rank (%)		YTD (%)		Peer Rank (%)		1 Yr (%)		Peer Rank (%)		3 Yrs (%)		Peer Rank (%)		5 Yrs (%)		Peer Rank (%)





		Short/Intermediate Investment Grade (2.5-4)				Passive Core Options

		Vanguard Short-Term Bond Index Adm				   Vanguard Short-Term Bond Index Admiral				1,989,058				ERROR:#REF!				0.36		81		4.86		37		4.86		37		2.45		44		1.95		47

		Bloomberg Barclays US 1-5 Yr Govt/Credit				Bloomberg Barclays US 1-5Y GovCredit FlAdj TR USD												0.50		58		5.01		32		5.01		32		2.54		38		2.03		40

		Median Vanguard Short-Term Bond Index Adm				Short-Term Bond												0.55				4.55				4.55				2.37				1.89		

						   Vanguard Total Bond Market Index Admiral				975,451				ERROR:#REF!				0.03		59		8.73		31		8.73		31		4.03		25		3.01		28

		Core Fixed Income Passive				Bloomberg Barclays US Agg Bond TR USD												0.18		35		8.72		32		8.72		32		4.03		25		3.05		24

		Vanguard Total Bond Market Index I				Intermediate-Term Bond												0.09				8.33				8.33				3.65				2.76		

		Bloomberg Barclays US Aggregate				   Vanguard 500 Index Fund Admiral				5,769,612				ERROR:#REF!				9.06		30		31.46		22		31.46		22		15.23		15		11.66		8

		Median Vanguard Total Bond Market Index I				S&P 500 TR USD												9.07		29		31.49		21		31.49		21		15.27		14		11.70		8

						Large Blend												8.65				29.66				29.66				13.63				10.12		

		S&P 500 Tracking				   Vanguard Extended Market Index Admiral				1,406,675				ERROR:#REF!				8.90		13		28.03		41		28.03		41		11.08		24		9.01		17

		Vanguard 500 Index Admiral				Russell 2500 USD												8.54		16		27.77		43		27.77		43		10.33		33		8.93		18

		S&P 500				Mid-Cap Blend												6.93				26.82				26.82				9.06				7.36		

		Median Vanguard 500 Index Admiral				   Vanguard Total International Stock Index Fund Admiral				376,072				ERROR:#REF!				9.01		39		21.51		58		21.51		58		9.87		29		5.85		28

						FTSE Global All Cap ex US (USA) NR USD												9.30		30		22.19		44		22.19		44		10.16		21		6.15		20

		SMID Passive				Foreign Large Blend												8.72				21.85				21.85				9.06				5.32		

		Vanguard Extended Market Index Admiral				   Vanguard Short-Term Inflation-Protected Sec Index				752,360				ERROR:#REF!				1.08		33		4.85		89		4.85		89		2.05		77		1.73		71

		Russell 2500				Bloomberg Barclays U.S. Treasury TIPS 0-5Y TR USD												1.14				4.85				4.85				2.09				1.81

		Median Vanguard Extended Market Index Admiral				Inflation-Protected Bond												0.96				7.55				7.55				2.69				2.06		

						Active Core Options

		Inflation Sens				   Metropolitan West Total Return Bd Plan				3,116,846				ERROR:#REF!				0.28		56		9.23		50		9.23		50		4.27		38		3.11		56

		Principal Diversified Real Asset R6				Bloomberg Barclays US Agg Bond TR USD												0.18		67		8.72		66		8.72		66		4.03		56		3.05		59

		Diversified Real Asset Strategic Index				Intermediate Core-Plus Bond												0.33				9.24				9.24				4.10				3.17		

		Median Principal Diversified Real Asset R6				   Principal Diversified Real Asset R6												4.57		87		15.07		50		15.07		50		5.34		32		1.64		43

						Principal DRA Strat Ind												3.96				14.86				14.86				5.54				3.12

		Foreign Large Core				Natural Resources												7.38				15.04				15.04				1.77				0.83		

		Vanguard Total Intl Stock Index Admiral				   Vanguard Windsor II Fund Admiral				706,103				ERROR:#REF!				9.36		12		29.16		11		29.16		11		11.36		24		8.71		32

		FTSE Global All Cap ex-US				Russell 1000 Value TR USD												7.41		45		26.54		33		26.54		33		9.68		53		8.29		42

		Median Vanguard Total Intl Stock Index Admiral				Large Value												7.19				25.25				25.25				9.80				7.97		

						   T. Rowe Price Blue Chip Growth I				752,360				ERROR:#REF!				9.36		53		30.13		69		30.13		69		22.03		14		15.36		6

		A-Rated				Russell 1000 Growth TR USD												10.62		26		36.39		18		36.39		18		20.49		29		14.63		15

		Metropolitan West Total Return Bd Plan				Large Growth												9.46				32.32				32.32				18.40				12.41		

		Bloomberg Barclays US Aggregate				  ● DFA US Small Cap I 				1,265,071				ERROR:#REF!				8.46		43		21.75		74		21.75		74		5.66		69		7.10		56

		Median Metropolitan West Total Return Bd Plan				Russell 2000 TR USD												9.94		16		25.53		35		25.53		35		8.59		23		8.23		31

						Small Blend												8.14				24.25				24.25				7.10				7.36		

						   Baillie Gifford International Alpha K				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				12.14		13		32.16		17		32.16		17		14.15		30		8.88		23

		Large Core Value				MSCI ACWI Ex USA NR USD												8.92		64		21.51		96		21.51		96		9.87		88		5.51		83

		Vanguard Windsor™ II Admiral™				Foreign Large Growth												9.69				27.86				27.86				12.45				7.10		

		Russell 1000 Value

		Median Vanguard Windsor™ II Admiral™

						1 Morningstar Stable Value Universe unavailable

		Large Cap Growth				*Fund benchmarks match those defined within fund prospectus documents unless otherwise footnoted

		T. Rowe Price Blue Chip Growth I				**Benchmarks used for TIAA Stable Value and PIMCO Inflation Response Multi-Asset Fund match those which were cited in Mercer's Q3 2015 report

		Russell 1000 Growth				***Fund universe categories are defined by the respective Morningstar Institutional Mutual Fund Universe 

		Median T. Rowe Price Blue Chip Growth I



		Small Cap Equity

		DFA US Small Cap I

		Russell 2000

		Median DFA US Small Cap I



		New Inflation Sens

		Vanguard Shrt-Term Infl-Prot Sec Idx Adm

		Bloomberg Barclays US TIPS 0-5 Yr

		Median Vanguard Shrt-Term Infl-Prot Sec Idx Adm



		New Int'l Eq

		Baillie Gifford International Alpha K

		MSCI ACWI ex-US-ND

		Median Baillie Gifford International Alpha K































































































































Passive Universe

		LEAVE THIS COLUMN HERE. PASTE PASSIVE SHEET IN COLUMN B												eVestment Compare:79987398-cb36-4367-87a1-45a287be407a:RANK:False

				Results displayed in USD

				Foreign Large Blend

				Created On: 2020-01-27

				Percentiles												Returns - MRQ (12/2019)				Returns - YTD (12/2019)				Returns - 1 Year (12/2019)				Returns - 3 Years (12/2019)				Returns - 5 Years (12/2019)				Mutual Fund: Expense Ratio				Mutual Fund: Annual Report Net Expense Ratio				Mutual Fund: Prospectus Gross Expense Ratio		

				High												14.865095				45.780788				45.780788				13.667217				8.634755				0.0428				0.0356				0.2071		

				5th Percentile												11.39099				27.5964708				27.5964708				12.0713449				7.098926				0.020955				0.02				0.0288		

				25th Percentile												9.505357				24.68785225				24.68785225				10.0038195				5.90793325				0.013575				0.0126				0.0164		

		Median Vanguard Total Intl Stock Index Admiral		Median												8.715222				21.8489375				21.8489375				9.057913				5.3213615				0.0098				0.0094				0.0111		

				75th Percentile												7.801353				20.27927775				20.27927775				8.0505075				4.3987055				0.0068				0.006				0.0075		

				95th Percentile												6.222672				16.5774074				16.5774074				6.1388306				3.2968004				0.001235				0.0009				0.0017		

				Low												1.363066				4.25076				4.25076				2.638791				0.386691				0				0				0		

				Observations												781				750				750				695				604				1090				941				991		

				Firm Name		Product Name		Data Source		VT		RM		Universe		Returns - MRQ (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - YTD (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 1 Year (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 3 Years (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 5 Years (12/2019)		Rank		Mutual Fund: Expense Ratio		Rank		Mutual Fund: Annual Report Net Expense Ratio		Rank		Mutual Fund: Prospectus Gross Expense Ratio		Rank

				Vanguard		Vanguard Total Intl Stock Index Admiral		IM		PF		Net		Foreign Large Blend		9.011648		39		21.507965		58		21.507965		58		9.867237		29		5.854112		28		0.0011		95		0.0011		94		0.0011		96

				FTSE Index		FTSE Global All Cap ex-US		IM		IX		Index		Foreign Large Blend		9.303556		30		22.18822		44		22.18822		44		10.163104		21		6.149883		20		---		---		---		---		---		---

				Results displayed in USD

				Inflation-Protected Bond

				Percentiles												Returns - MRQ (12/2019)				Returns - YTD (12/2019)				Returns - 1 Year (12/2019)				Returns - 3 Years (12/2019)				Returns - 5 Years (12/2019)				Mutual Fund: Expense Ratio				Mutual Fund: Annual Report Net Expense Ratio				Mutual Fund: Prospectus Gross Expense Ratio		

				High												3.487382				19.344091				19.344091				6.229531				3.707637				0.2332				0.0199				2.0996		

				5th Percentile												1.8017382				9.78712				9.78712				3.58316				3.0272155				0.0163				0.0155				0.0194		

				25th Percentile												1.1467055				8.324538				8.324538				3.1306055				2.3923875				0.0109				0.0105				0.0128		

		Median Vanguard Shrt-Term Infl-Prot Sec Idx Adm		Median												0.9577675				7.551893				7.551893				2.685032				2.06102				0.00695				0.0068				0.0082		

				75th Percentile												0.68818275				6.152535				6.152535				2.0722045				1.647557				0.004				0.0039				0.0046		

				95th Percentile												0.3632134				4.635029				4.635029				1.58605				1.14993025				0.0006				0.0006				0.0007		

				Low												-1.19216				3.772828				3.772828				0.819073				0.438973				0				0				0		

				Observations												222				221				221				211				206				298				276				279		

				Firm Name		Product Name		Data Source		VT		RM		Universe		Returns - MRQ (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - YTD (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 1 Year (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 3 Years (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 5 Years (12/2019)		Rank		Mutual Fund: Expense Ratio		Rank		Mutual Fund: Annual Report Net Expense Ratio		Rank		Mutual Fund: Prospectus Gross Expense Ratio		Rank

				Vanguard		Vanguard Shrt-Term Infl-Prot Sec Idx Adm		IM		PF		Net		Inflation-Protected Bond		1.081941		33		4.845783		89		4.845783		89		2.046179		77		1.733738		71		0.0006		95		0.0006		95		0.0006		96

				Bloomberg Barclays Index		Bloomberg Barclays US TIPS 1-10 Yr		IM		IX		Index		Inflation-Protected Bond		0.997527		45		6.856146		62		6.856146		62		2.790211		45		2.361661		26		---		---		---		---		---		---

				Results displayed in USD

				Intermediate Core Bond

				Percentiles												Returns - MRQ (12/2019)				Returns - YTD (12/2019)				Returns - 1 Year (12/2019)				Returns - 3 Years (12/2019)				Returns - 5 Years (12/2019)				Mutual Fund: Expense Ratio				Mutual Fund: Annual Report Net Expense Ratio				Mutual Fund: Prospectus Gross Expense Ratio		

				High												1.267833				11.828181				11.828181				4.959216				4.02064				0.032				0.0461				0.9217		

				5th Percentile												0.6321677				9.78760805				9.78760805				4.4698603				3.4545741				0.0165				0.01597				0.021625		

				25th Percentile												0.3025335				8.98763675				8.98763675				4.0346085				3.0318235				0.010075				0.00905				0.01185		

		Median Vanguard Total Bond Market Index I		Median												0.0917775				8.331297				8.331297				3.650516				2.764865				0.00695				0.0061				0.0077		

				75th Percentile												-0.08664925				7.51569625				7.51569625				3.210065				2.41698825				0.0044				0.004				0.005		

				95th Percentile												-0.36720735				5.3677846				5.3677846				2.343744				1.6996804				0.0007				0.0004				0.000725		

				Low												-1.292503				0				0				0.798607				0.666943				0				0				0		

				Observations												442				438				438				415				390				742				607				626		

				Firm Name		Product Name		Data Source		VT		RM		Universe		Returns - MRQ (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - YTD (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 1 Year (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 3 Years (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 5 Years (12/2019)		Rank		Mutual Fund: Expense Ratio		Rank		Mutual Fund: Annual Report Net Expense Ratio		Rank		Mutual Fund: Prospectus Gross Expense Ratio		Rank

				Vanguard		Vanguard Total Bond Market Index I		IM		PF		Net		Intermediate Core Bond		0.03165		59		8.730269		31		8.730269		31		4.03337		25		3.01329		28		0.0004		96		0.0004		95		0.00035		97

				Bloomberg Barclays Index		Bloomberg Barclays US Aggregate		IM		IX		Index		Intermediate Core Bond		0.180072		35		8.716706		32		8.716706		32		4.028786		25		3.047569		24		---		---		---		---		---		---

				Results displayed in USD

				Large Blend

				Percentiles												Returns - MRQ (12/2019)				Returns - YTD (12/2019)				Returns - 1 Year (12/2019)				Returns - 3 Years (12/2019)				Returns - 5 Years (12/2019)				Mutual Fund: Expense Ratio				Mutual Fund: Annual Report Net Expense Ratio				Mutual Fund: Prospectus Gross Expense Ratio		

				High												16.593948				44.555028				44.555028				19.945359				14.48881				0.0562				0.0487				2.0893		

				5th Percentile												11.016266				34.0440788				34.0440788				16.2420516				12.06689725				0.01979				0.0195				0.02555		

				25th Percentile												9.1833685				31.3556245				31.3556245				14.844434				11.10508625				0.0125				0.0124				0.0141		

		Median Vanguard 500 Index Admiral		Median												8.6471775				29.6610015				29.6610015				13.628189				10.1237745				0.0087				0.0084				0.0094		

				75th Percentile												7.3942515				26.93283775				26.93283775				11.956002				8.97278025				0.0055				0.0051				0.0059		

				95th Percentile												4.40544775				21.8166204				21.8166204				8.7041366				6.1996305				0.0012				0.0012				0.0013		

				Low												-1.821483				-13.069988				-13.069988				-6.526399				-3.110182				0				0				0		

				Observations												1446				1410				1410				1293				1212				2063				1782				1871		

				Firm Name		Product Name		Data Source		VT		RM		Universe		Returns - MRQ (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - YTD (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 1 Year (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 3 Years (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 5 Years (12/2019)		Rank		Mutual Fund: Expense Ratio		Rank		Mutual Fund: Annual Report Net Expense Ratio		Rank		Mutual Fund: Prospectus Gross Expense Ratio		Rank

				Vanguard		Vanguard 500 Index Admiral		IM		PF		Net		Large Blend		9.060143		30		31.455968		22		31.455968		22		15.231173		15		11.661738		8		0.0004		97		0.0004		97		0.0004		98

				Standard & Poors Index		S&P 500		IM		IX		Index		Large Blend		9.070029		29		31.486502		21		31.486502		21		15.271877		14		11.696716		8		---		---		---		---		---		---

				Results displayed in USD

				Mid-Cap Blend

				Percentiles												Returns - MRQ (12/2019)				Returns - YTD (12/2019)				Returns - 1 Year (12/2019)				Returns - 3 Years (12/2019)				Returns - 5 Years (12/2019)				Mutual Fund: Expense Ratio				Mutual Fund: Annual Report Net Expense Ratio				Mutual Fund: Prospectus Gross Expense Ratio		

				High												18.853697				43.374234				43.374234				16.71973				12.5158				0.0608				0.0608				0.4348		

				5th Percentile												11.3479687				35.1884396				35.1884396				13.1656258				10.15431				0.02097				0.0209				0.026795		

				25th Percentile												7.8070155				29.9891905				29.9891905				11.015559				8.7334				0.0135				0.0136				0.0153		

		Median Vanguard Extended Market Index Admiral		Median												6.928027				26.818004				26.818004				9.062084				7.357202				0.0098				0.0098				0.0109		

				75th Percentile												6.210736				24.7991975				24.7991975				7.307112				5.703172				0.0066				0.0066				0.0069		

				95th Percentile												4.4976825				17.4080138				17.4080138				3.782842				2.38266				0.00123				0.00116				0.0013		

				Low												1.521945				1.010994				1.010994				-1.146789				-3.59877				0				0				0		

				Observations												415				407				407				387				341				587				517				542		

				Firm Name		Product Name		Data Source		VT		RM		Universe		Returns - MRQ (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - YTD (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 1 Year (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 3 Years (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 5 Years (12/2019)		Rank		Mutual Fund: Expense Ratio		Rank		Mutual Fund: Annual Report Net Expense Ratio		Rank		Mutual Fund: Prospectus Gross Expense Ratio		Rank

				Vanguard		Vanguard Extended Market Index Admiral		IM		PF		Net		Mid-Cap Blend		8.896716		13		28.034879		41		28.034879		41		11.081189		24		9.013945		17		0.0007		96		0.0007		96		0.0007		96

				Russell Index		Russell 2500		IM		IX		Index		Mid-Cap Blend		8.53604		16		27.766129		43		27.766129		43		10.334135		33		8.928581		18		---		---		---		---		---		---

				Results displayed in USD

				Short-Term Bond

				Percentiles												Returns - MRQ (12/2019)				Returns - YTD (12/2019)				Returns - 1 Year (12/2019)				Returns - 3 Years (12/2019)				Returns - 5 Years (12/2019)				Mutual Fund: Expense Ratio				Mutual Fund: Annual Report Net Expense Ratio				Mutual Fund: Prospectus Gross Expense Ratio		

				High												2.095524				8.607496				8.607496				5.26364				4.974324				0.05				0.0474				0.4352		

				5th Percentile												0.9970148				6.6779645				6.6779645				3.50964555				2.98812075				0.0155				0.0155				0.025085		

				25th Percentile												0.69578825				5.339329				5.339329				2.778674				2.30801425				0.0095				0.0095				0.012675		

		Median Vanguard Short-Term Bond Index Adm		Median												0.551211				4.5476565				4.5476565				2.3665135				1.8895235				0.0065				0.0063				0.0078		

				75th Percentile												0.4168055				3.96416475				3.96416475				1.96672				1.53286825				0.0043				0.0043				0.0051		

				95th Percentile												0.1991794				2.82183025				2.82183025				1.26712355				0.85940675				0.001				0.0009				0.001305		

				Low												-0.185044				0.03189				0.03189				0.515917				-0.308644				0				0				0		

				Observations												584				576				576				530				506				737				684				702		

				Firm Name		Product Name		Data Source		VT		RM		Universe		Returns - MRQ (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - YTD (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 1 Year (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 3 Years (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 5 Years (12/2019)		Rank		Mutual Fund: Expense Ratio		Rank		Mutual Fund: Annual Report Net Expense Ratio		Rank		Mutual Fund: Prospectus Gross Expense Ratio		Rank

				Vanguard		Vanguard Short-Term Bond Index Adm		IM		PF		Net		Short-Term Bond		0.364723		81		4.855488		37		4.855488		37		2.446422		44		1.948849		47		0.0007		97		0.0007		96		0.0007		97

				Bloomberg Barclays Index		Bloomberg Barclays US 1-5 Yr Govt/Credit		IM		IX		Index		Short-Term Bond		0.500864		58		5.008465		32		5.008465		32		2.537869		38		2.02805		40		---		---		---		---		---		---
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		Results displayed in USD

		Created On: 2020-01-27

		Firm Name		Product Name		Data Source		VT		RM		Universe		Returns - MRQ (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - YTD (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 1 Year (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 3 Years (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 5 Years (12/2019)		Rank		Mutual Fund: Expense Ratio		Rank		Mutual Fund: Annual Report Net Expense Ratio		Rank		Mutual Fund: Prospectus Gross Expense Ratio		Rank

		Vanguard		Vanguard Total Bond Market Index I		IM		PF		Net		Intermediate Core Bond		0.03		59		8.73		31		8.73		31		4.03		25		3.01		28		0.04%		96		0.04%		95		0.04%		97

		Vanguard		Vanguard 500 Index Admiral		IM		PF		Net		Large Blend		9.06		30		31.46		22		31.46		22		15.23		15		11.66		8		0.04%		97		0.04%		97		0.04%		98

		Vanguard		Vanguard Extended Market Index Admiral		IM		PF		Net		Mid-Cap Blend		8.90		13		28.03		41		28.03		41		11.08		24		9.01		17		0.07%		96		0.07%		96		0.07%		96

		Vanguard		Vanguard Short-Term Bond Index Adm		IM		PF		Net		Short-Term Bond		0.36		81		4.86		37		4.86		37		2.45		44		1.95		47		0.07%		97		0.07%		96		0.07%		97

		Vanguard		Vanguard Total Intl Stock Index Admiral		IM		PF		Net		Foreign Large Blend		9.01		39		21.51		58		21.51		58		9.87		29		5.85		28		0.11%		95		0.11%		94		0.11%		96

		Vanguard		Vanguard Shrt-Term Infl-Prot Sec Idx Adm		IM		PF		Net		Inflation-Protected Bond		1.08		33		4.85		89		4.85		89		2.05		77		1.73		71		0.06%		95		0.06%		95		0.06%		96

		Bloomberg Barclays Index		Bloomberg Barclays US Aggregate		IM		IX		Index		Intermediate Core Bond		0.18		35		8.72		32		8.72		32		4.03		25		3.05		24		---		---		---		---		---		---

		Standard & Poors Index		S&P 500		IM		IX		Index		Large Blend		9.07		29		31.49		21		31.49		21		15.27		14		11.70		8		---		---		---		---		---		---

		Russell Index		Russell 2500		IM		IX		Index		Mid-Cap Blend		8.54		16		27.77		43		27.77		43		10.33		33		8.93		18		---		---		---		---		---		---

		Bloomberg Barclays Index		Bloomberg Barclays US 1-5 Yr Govt/Credit		IM		IX		Index		Short-Term Bond		0.50		58		5.01		32		5.01		32		2.54		38		2.03		40		---		---		---		---		---		---

		FTSE Index		FTSE Global All Cap ex-US		IM		IX		Index		Foreign Large Blend		9.30		30		22.19		44		22.19		44		10.16		21		6.15		20		---		---		---		---		---		---

		Bloomberg Barclays Index		Bloomberg Barclays US TIPS 0-5 Yr		IM		IX		Index		Inflation-Protected Bond		1.14				4.85				4.85				2.09				1.81				---		---		---		---		---		---

		Performance Data Frequency: Mixed

												22





Active Universe
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				Results displayed in USD

				Foreign Large Growth

				Created On: 2020-01-27

				Percentiles												Returns - MRQ (12/2019)				Returns - YTD (12/2019)				Returns - 1 Year (12/2019)				Returns - 3 Years (12/2019)				Returns - 5 Years (12/2019)				Returns - 10 Years (12/2019)						Mutual Fund: Annual Report Net Expense Ratio				Mutual Fund: Prospectus Gross Expense Ratio				Mutual Fund: Expense Ratio		

				High												19.209569				45.320961				45.320961				22.229681				15.110595				10.955105						0.0314				2.9156				0.0331		

				5th Percentile												13.1452568				35.4885373				35.4885373				18.2970614				10.6173381				9.695808						0.0208				0.02815				0.0208		

				25th Percentile												10.634105				30.868985				30.868985				14.47358425				8.555274				7.744583						0.0138				0.0169				0.0139		

		Median Baillie Gifford International Alpha K		Median												9.6939				27.857308				27.857308				12.4522145				7.100966				6.78392						0.0105				0.0121				0.0106		

				75th Percentile												8.548144				26.044534				26.044534				11.26474875				5.9254775				5.948933						0.0083				0.0092				0.0085		

				95th Percentile												6.2924312				21.8148196				21.8148196				9.05626325				4.46450705				4.5492324						0.00477				0.005805				0.005215		

				Low												0				0				0				0				2.23008				3.6219						0				0				0		

				Observations												505				495				495				474				428				345						568				602				624		

				Firm Name		Product Name		Data Source		VT		RM		Universe		Returns - MRQ (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - YTD (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 1 Year (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 3 Years (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 5 Years (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 10 Years (12/2019)		Rank		Product: Preferred Benchmark		Mutual Fund: Annual Report Net Expense Ratio		Rank		Mutual Fund: Prospectus Gross Expense Ratio		Rank		Mutual Fund: Expense Ratio		Rank

				Baillie Gifford Funds		Baillie Gifford International Alpha K		IM		PF		Net		Foreign Large Growth		12.13642		13		32.164687		17		32.164687		17		14.149323		30		8.883404		23		7.696365		27		MSCI ACWI ex-US-ND		0.0062		90		0.0062		93		0.0062		92

				MSCI Index		MSCI ACWI ex-US-ND		IM		IX		Index		Foreign Large Growth		8.922673		64		21.514647		96		21.514647		96		9.865541		88		5.505124		83		4.965693		91		---		---		---		---		---		---		---

				Results displayed in USD

				Intermediate Core-Plus Bond

				Percentiles												Returns - MRQ (12/2019)				Returns - YTD (12/2019)				Returns - 1 Year (12/2019)				Returns - 3 Years (12/2019)				Returns - 5 Years (12/2019)				Returns - 10 Years (12/2019)						Mutual Fund: Annual Report Net Expense Ratio				Mutual Fund: Prospectus Gross Expense Ratio				Mutual Fund: Expense Ratio		

				High												2.350501				13.186099				13.186099				6.146346				5.498916				6.683639						0.0296				0.3725				0.0281		

				5th Percentile												1.1065513				11.3320063				11.3320063				5.23671335				4.0635006				5.5150605						0.01603				0.02142				0.0158		

				25th Percentile												0.5689035				10.0295465				10.0295465				4.515664				3.507798				4.7033185						0.0099				0.012				0.0099		

		Median Metropolitan West Total Return Bd Plan		Median												0.32547				9.2407905				9.2407905				4.097773				3.169409				4.2733305						0.007				0.0083				0.007		

				75th Percentile												0.092919				8.272152				8.272152				3.71021675				2.7271825				3.906838						0.0049				0.0058				0.0049		

				95th Percentile												-0.3201364				5.933123				5.933123				3.00719625				2.1279619				3.1603498						0.00337				0.00374				0.00344		

				Low												-1.327039				0.662307				0.662307				2.310234				0.91321				2.253734						0				0				0		

				Observations												623				622				622				578				527				460						635				649				649		

				Firm Name		Product Name		Data Source		VT		RM		Universe		Returns - MRQ (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - YTD (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 1 Year (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 3 Years (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 5 Years (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 10 Years (12/2019)		Rank		Product: Preferred Benchmark		Mutual Fund: Annual Report Net Expense Ratio		Rank		Mutual Fund: Prospectus Gross Expense Ratio		Rank		Mutual Fund: Expense Ratio		Rank

				Metropolitan West Funds		Metropolitan West Total Return Bd Plan		IM		PF		Net		Intermediate Core-Plus Bond		0.279157		56		9.228296		50		9.228296		50		4.268878		38		3.109738		56		4.956201		14		Bloomberg Barclays US Aggregate		0.0037		91		0.0037		95		0.0037		92

				Bloomberg Barclays Index		Bloomberg Barclays US Aggregate		IM		IX		Index		Intermediate Core-Plus Bond		0.180072		67		8.716706		66		8.716706		66		4.028786		56		3.047569		59		3.745947		81		---		---		---		---		---		---		---

				Results displayed in USD

				Large Growth

				Percentiles												Returns - MRQ (12/2019)				Returns - YTD (12/2019)				Returns - 1 Year (12/2019)				Returns - 3 Years (12/2019)				Returns - 5 Years (12/2019)				Returns - 10 Years (12/2019)						Mutual Fund: Annual Report Net Expense Ratio				Mutual Fund: Prospectus Gross Expense Ratio				Mutual Fund: Expense Ratio		

				High												20.371779				74.420245				74.420245				34.021578				24.090134				18.189368						0.099				1.6548				0.0893		

				5th Percentile												12.9130366				39.052252				39.052252				23.588593				15.58817575				15.8515065						0.02				0.0259				0.0201		

				25th Percentile												10.6520535				35.525349				35.525349				20.950233				13.8558755				14.416022						0.0134				0.0156				0.013875		

		Median T. Rowe Price Blue Chip Growth I		Median												9.463958				32.3245135				32.3245135				18.402617				12.407652				13.6181795						0.0099				0.0107				0.01		

				75th Percentile												8.28029225				29.44563825				29.44563825				15.767682				10.71322525				12.593937						0.0074				0.0079				0.0075		

				95th Percentile												6.01344155				25.3264495				25.3264495				12.651633				8.02123125				10.607345						0.0035				0.004045				0.0038		

				Low												-4.191701				-9.09094				-9.09094				-13.533429				-10.160625				4.834441						-0.0001				0				0		

				Observations												1400				1376				1376				1321				1266				1106						1809				1850				2042		

				Firm Name		Product Name		Data Source		VT		RM		Universe		Returns - MRQ (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - YTD (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 1 Year (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 3 Years (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 5 Years (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 10 Years (12/2019)		Rank		Product: Preferred Benchmark		Mutual Fund: Annual Report Net Expense Ratio		Rank		Mutual Fund: Prospectus Gross Expense Ratio		Rank		Mutual Fund: Expense Ratio		Rank

				T. Rowe Price		T. Rowe Price Blue Chip Growth I		IM		PF		Net		Large Growth		9.358773		53		30.133547		69		30.133547		69		22.028226		14		15.35505		6		16.026375		4		S&P 500		0.0057		88		0.0057		90		0.0057		90

				Russell Index		Russell 1000 Growth		IM		IX		Index		Large Growth		10.620347		26		36.389752		18		36.389752		18		20.485956		29		14.62745		15		15.219274		10		---		---		---		---		---		---		---

				Results displayed in USD

				Large Value

				Percentiles												Returns - MRQ (12/2019)				Returns - YTD (12/2019)				Returns - 1 Year (12/2019)				Returns - 3 Years (12/2019)				Returns - 5 Years (12/2019)				Returns - 10 Years (12/2019)						Mutual Fund: Annual Report Net Expense Ratio				Mutual Fund: Prospectus Gross Expense Ratio				Mutual Fund: Expense Ratio		

				High												13.345319				52.082973				52.082973				16.7924				14.037155				15.291907						0.0476				0.277				0.0341		

				5th Percentile												10.0770937				30.5017502				30.5017502				13.5556711				10.1819399				12.81293725						0.019295				0.02711				0.0192		

				25th Percentile												8.468598				27.469968				27.469968				11.265598				9.0017505				11.71202025						0.0124				0.0148				0.01275		

		Median Vanguard Windsor™ II Admiral™		Median												7.190819				25.251066				25.251066				9.800516				7.9678695				10.913057						0.0091				0.01015				0.0093		

				75th Percentile												6.16705625				23.092223				23.092223				8.457998				6.99707775				10.17042425						0.0066				0.0071				0.0068		

				95th Percentile												4.39700895				19.076989				19.076989				6.3903512				5.2213127				8.5620726						0.0025				0.002895				0.0025		

				Low												1.231755				-3.865782				-3.865782				-2.245127				-1.148787				-0.543486						0				0				0		

				Observations												1250				1225				1225				1175				1088				958						1562				1600				1711		

				Firm Name		Product Name		Data Source		VT		RM		Universe		Returns - MRQ (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - YTD (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 1 Year (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 3 Years (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 5 Years (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 10 Years (12/2019)		Rank		Product: Preferred Benchmark		Mutual Fund: Annual Report Net Expense Ratio		Rank		Mutual Fund: Prospectus Gross Expense Ratio		Rank		Mutual Fund: Expense Ratio		Rank

				Vanguard		Vanguard Windsor™ II Admiral™		IM		PF		Net		Large Value		9.358182		12		29.163181		11		29.163181		11		11.361961		24		8.709078		32		11.371095		34		Russell 1000 Value		0.0025		95		0.0026		96		0.0026		95

				Russell Index		Russell 1000 Value		IM		IX		Index		Large Value		7.408202		45		26.541324		33		26.541324		33		9.679919		53		8.286885		42		11.798602		23		---		---		---		---		---		---		---

				Results displayed in USD

				Natural Resources

				Percentiles												Returns - MRQ (12/2019)				Returns - YTD (12/2019)				Returns - 1 Year (12/2019)				Returns - 3 Years (12/2019)				Returns - 5 Years (12/2019)				Returns - 10 Years (12/2019)						Mutual Fund: Annual Report Net Expense Ratio				Mutual Fund: Prospectus Gross Expense Ratio				Mutual Fund: Expense Ratio		

				High												21.414611				36.609275				36.609275				12.933784				10.140601				11.139589						0.04				0.1195				0.1195		

				5th Percentile												14.6448509				27.7431747				27.7431747				11.6148553				7.8490472				9.31455275						0.021975				0.02802				0.02414		

				25th Percentile												9.1676585				20.126729				20.126729				6.685103				4.51512375				6.1758875						0.0154				0.0173				0.0157		

		Median Principal Diversified Real Asset R6		Median												7.378094				15.035588				15.035588				1.7660315				0.8269155				0.608803						0.0105				0.0115				0.011		

				75th Percentile												6.606705				9.9196715				9.9196715				-4.3110435				-3.529517				-2.66848125						0.007025				0.0077				0.0077		

				95th Percentile												4.1907729				-2.5687468				-2.5687468				-8.8979158				-7.95592855				-5.60157675						0.0035				0.00366				0.00396		

				Low												1.446225				-25.107483				-25.107483				-26.10948				-17.772263				-14.938879						0.0005				0.00084				0.0008		

				Observations												127				127				127				118				114				96						166				169				213		

				Firm Name		Product Name		Data Source		VT		RM		Universe		Returns - MRQ (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - YTD (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 1 Year (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 3 Years (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 5 Years (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 10 Years (12/2019)		Rank		Product: Preferred Benchmark		Mutual Fund: Annual Report Net Expense Ratio		Rank		Mutual Fund: Prospectus Gross Expense Ratio		Rank		Mutual Fund: Expense Ratio		Rank

				Principal Funds		Principal Diversified Real Asset R6		IM		PF		Net		Natural Resources		4.568949		87		15.066156		50		15.066156		50		5.344848		32		1.637562		43		---		---		S&P Global Infrastructure		0.0079		68		0.0084		70		0.008		72

				Standard & Poors Index		S&P Global Natural Resources (Net)		IM		IX		Index		Natural Resources		9.381025		23		16.412385		44		16.412385		44		7.267293		20		4.143137		27		1.045528		45		---		---		---		---		---		---		---

				Results displayed in USD

				Small Blend

				Percentiles												Returns - MRQ (12/2019)				Returns - YTD (12/2019)				Returns - 1 Year (12/2019)				Returns - 3 Years (12/2019)				Returns - 5 Years (12/2019)				Returns - 10 Years (12/2019)						Mutual Fund: Annual Report Net Expense Ratio				Mutual Fund: Prospectus Gross Expense Ratio				Mutual Fund: Expense Ratio		

				High												15.7363				48.275855				48.275855				14.508533				12.306284				14.309777						0.0515				5.8661				0.0515		

				5th Percentile												11.21355075				30.6063677				30.6063677				10.505371				9.87048525				13.1905531						0.0208				0.027715				0.02118		

				25th Percentile												9.41804075				26.38531325				26.38531325				8.540919				8.492486				12.15745						0.0137				0.0162				0.0141		

		Median DFA US Small Cap I		Median												8.142556				24.2532535				24.2532535				7.098708				7.361925				11.300093						0.0108				0.0121				0.0111		

				75th Percentile												6.949851				21.6156055				21.6156055				5.212347				6.1751535				10.4363795						0.0081				0.0089				0.0085		

				95th Percentile												4.4750214				17.0537154				17.0537154				3.0013388				3.83432575				9.0323045						0.001975				0.002085				0.002		

				Low												-1.875464				0				0				-1.754246				-2.06585				3.253693						0				0				0		

				Observations												718				714				714				685				626				515						936				958				1025		

				Firm Name		Product Name		Data Source		VT		RM		Universe		Returns - MRQ (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - YTD (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 1 Year (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 3 Years (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 5 Years (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 10 Years (12/2019)		Rank		Product: Preferred Benchmark		Mutual Fund: Annual Report Net Expense Ratio		Rank		Mutual Fund: Prospectus Gross Expense Ratio		Rank		Mutual Fund: Expense Ratio		Rank

				Dimensional Fund Advisors		DFA US Small Cap I		IM		PF		Net		Small Blend		8.458942		43		21.748007		74		21.748007		74		5.65793		69		7.100297		56		12.110209		27		Russell 2000		0.0037		90		0.0037		92		0.0037		91

				Russell Index		Russell 2000		IM		IX		Index		Small Blend		9.939777		16		25.525081		35		25.525081		35		8.593873		23		8.22805		31		11.826817		35		---		---		---		---		---		---		---





Active Returns
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		Results displayed in USD

		Created On: 2020-01-27

		Firm Name		Product Name		Universe		Returns - MRQ (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - YTD (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 1 Year (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 3 Years (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 5 Years (12/2019)		Rank		Returns - 10 Years (12/2019)		Rank		Product: Preferred Benchmark		Mutual Fund: Annual Report Net Expense Ratio		Rank		Mutual Fund: Prospectus Gross Expense Ratio		Rank		Mutual Fund: Expense Ratio		Rank

		Baillie Gifford Funds		Baillie Gifford International Alpha K		Foreign Large Growth		12.14		13		32.16		17		32.16		17		14.15		30		8.88		23		7.70		27		MSCI ACWI ex-US-ND		0.62%		90		0.62%		93		0.62%		92

		Metropolitan West Funds		Metropolitan West Total Return Bd Plan		Intermediate Core-Plus Bond		0.28		56		9.23		50		9.23		50		4.27		38		3.11		56		4.96		14		Bloomberg Barclays US Aggregate		0.37%		91		0.37%		95		0.37%		92

		Vanguard		Vanguard Windsor™ II Admiral™		Large Value		9.36		12		29.16		11		29.16		11		11.36		24		8.71		32		11.37		34		Russell 1000 Value		0.25%		95		0.26%		96		0.26%		95

		Principal Funds		Principal Diversified Real Asset R6		Natural Resources		4.57		87		15.07		50		15.07		50		5.34		32		1.64		43		---		---		S&P Global Infrastructure		0.79%		68		0.84%		70		0.80%		72

		T. Rowe Price		T. Rowe Price Blue Chip Growth I		Large Growth		9.36		53		30.13		69		30.13		69		22.03		14		15.36		6		16.03		4		S&P 500		0.57%		88		0.57%		90		0.57%		90

		Dimensional Fund Advisors		DFA US Small Cap I		Small Blend		8.46		43		21.75		74		21.75		74		5.66		69		7.10		56		12.11		27		Russell 2000		0.37%		90		0.37%		92		0.37%		91





		MSCI Index		MSCI ACWI ex-US-ND		Foreign Large Growth		8.92		64		21.51		96		21.51		96		9.87		88		5.51		83		4.97		91		---		---		---		---		---		---		---

		Bloomberg Barclays Index		Bloomberg Barclays US Aggregate		Intermediate Core-Plus Bond		0.18		67		8.72		66		8.72		66		4.03		56		3.05		59		3.75		81		---		---		---		---		---		---		---

		Russell Index		Russell 1000 Value		Large Value		7.41		45		26.54		33		26.54		33		9.68		53		8.29		42		11.80		23		---		---		---		---		---		---		---

		Principal Custom Index		Diversified Real Asset Strategic Index		Natural Resources		3.96				14.86				14.86				5.54				3.12								---		---		---		---		---		---		---

		Russell Index		Russell 1000 Growth		Large Growth		10.62		26		36.39		18		36.39		18		20.49		29		14.63		15		15.22		10		---		---		---		---		---		---		---

		Russell Index		Russell 2000		Small Blend		9.94		16		25.53		35		25.53		35		8.59		23		8.23		31		11.83		35		---		---		---		---		---		---		---

		Performance Data Frequency: Mixed





Fees

						Fund		Style		Fund Balance		Estimated Annual Fund Expense		Fund Gross Expense Ratio		Fund Net Expense Ratio		Last Qtr. Exp Ratio		Change From Prior Quarter		Median Net Expense Ratio*				Net Expense Diff.		Gross

		Median Vanguard Short-Term Bond Index Adm		Vanguard Short-Term Bond Index Adm		Vanguard Short-Term Bond Index Admiral		US Fixed		1,989,058		1,392		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.00%		0.65%		$   (11,537)		-0.58%		1,392

		Median Vanguard Total Bond Market Index I		Vanguard Total Bond Market Index I		Vanguard Total Bond Market Index Admiral		US Fixed		975,451		390		0.04%		0.04%		0.04%		0.00%		0.70%		$   (6,389)		-0.66%		341

		Median Vanguard 500 Index Admiral		Vanguard 500 Index Admiral		Vanguard 500 Index Fund Admiral		US Large Cap Equity		5,769,612		2,308		0.04%		0.04%		0.04%		0.00%		0.87%		$   (47,888)		-0.83%		2,308

		Median Vanguard Extended Market Index Admiral		Vanguard Extended Market Index Admiral		Vanguard Extended Market Index Fund Admiral		US SMID Cap Equity		1,406,675		985		0.07%		0.07%		0.07%		0.00%		0.98%		$   (12,801)		-0.91%		985

		Median Vanguard Total Intl Stock Index Admiral		Vanguard Total Intl Stock Index Admiral		Vanguard Total International Stock Index Fund Admiral		International Equity		376,072		414		0.11%		0.11%		0.11%		0.00%		0.98%		$   (3,272)		-0.87%		414

		Median Metropolitan West Total Return Bd Plan		Metropolitan West Total Return Bd Plan		Metropolitan West Total Return Bd Plan		US Fixed		3,116,846		11,532		0.37%		0.37%		0.37%		0.00%		0.70%		$   (10,286)		-0.33%		11,532

		Median Principal Diversified Real Asset R6		Principal Diversified Real Asset R6		Principal Diversified Real Asset R6*		Inflation Sensitive		793,687		6,270		0.84%		0.79%		0.79%		0.00%		1.10%		$   (2,460)		-0.31%		6,667

		Median Vanguard Shrt-Term Infl-Prot Sec Idx Adm		Vanguard Shrt-Term Infl-Prot Sec Idx Adm		Vanguard Shrt-Term Infl-Prot Sec Index Admiral		Inflation Sensitive		246,246		148		0.06%		0.06%		0.06%		0.00%		0.70%		$   (1,564)		-0.64%		148

		Median Vanguard Windsor™ II Admiral™		Vanguard Windsor™ II Admiral™		Vanguard Windsor II Fund Admiral		US Large Cap Equity		706,103		1,765		0.26%		0.25%		0.25%		0.00%		0.93%		$   (4,802)		-0.68%		1,836

		Median T. Rowe Price Blue Chip Growth I		T. Rowe Price Blue Chip Growth I		T Rowe Price Blue Chip Growth		US Large Cap Equity		752,360		4,288		0.57%		0.57%		0.57%		0.00%		1.00%		$   (3,235)		-0.43%		4,288

		Median DFA US Small Cap I		DFA US Small Cap I		DFA US Small Cap Inst		US Small Cap Equity		1,265,071		4,681		0.37%		0.37%		0.37%		0.00%		1.11%		$   (9,362)		-0.74%		4,681

		Median Baillie Gifford International Alpha K		Baillie Gifford International Alpha K		Baillie Gifford International Alpha K		International Equity		3,290,835		20,403		0.62%		0.62%		0.62%		0.00%		1.06%		$   (14,480)		-0.44%		20,403

						Total				$   20,688,017		$   54,577		0.27%		0.26%		0.26%		0.00%		0.88%		$   (128,074)		-0.62%		54,995

						2Does not include the 49 basis point administration fee applied to all funds (TIAA CREF Stable Value Fund has lower administrative fees)

						*Median institutional share class prospectus net expense ratio as defined by the respective Morningstar Institutional Mutual Fund Universe (peer universes for passive funds are comprised solely of index funds)

						**Using TIAA Stable Value Net Exp. Ratio as proxy for Median Net Exp. Ratio since Morningstar Stable Value Universe is unavailable

						Notes:  TIAA Stable Value and Real Estate pulled from TIAA reports, Mstar US OE Stable Value Median not computing, PIMCO Inflation Repsonse Median = Flexible Allocation Universe

						Use TIAA Perf. Report to find TIAA Real Estate Net Exp. Ratio; use Morningstar US OE Real Estate group as Median Net Exp. Ratio





														
































Questions

North Carolina

Total Retirement Plans
401k | 457 | 403b




Thank you

Loren de Mey
Assistant Investment Director,
Supplemental Retirement Plans

PERSON

EMAIL Loren.demey@nctreasurer.com

PHONE 919.814.4350

3200 Atlantic Avenue
Raleigh, NC 27604
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